By-law 2017-146

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2009-178 Being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Set Out Interpretive Provisions Applying to All By-laws of the City of Greater Sudbury

Whereas the City of Greater Sudbury has implemented certain organizational changes which include re-allocation of certain administrative roles and responsibilities and changes in position titles;

And Whereas to avoid confusion in the interpretation of by-laws passed prior to the effective date of the re-organization and in the interpretation of Agreements entered prior to the effective date of the re-organization, Council of the City of Greater Sudbury wishes to amend By-law 2009-178 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Set Out Interpretive Provisions Applying to All By-laws of the City of Greater Sudbury, to reflect the organizational changes;

Now therefore the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. By-law 2009-178 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Set Out Interpretive Provisions Applying to All By-laws of the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, is hereby further amended to add the following section 14G immediately after section 14F and before section 15:

"14G. Effective July 31st, 2017, in all By-laws of the City of Greater Sudbury and all agreements entered into by the City, all policies, protocols and other documentation:

- (a) all references to the Executive Director of Legislative Services / City Clerk in the case of:
 - Legal Services, Clerk's Services, Regulatory Services and Council Support Services shall be deemed to be the City Solicitor and Clerk; and
 - Security and By-law Services shall be deemed to be the General Manager of Corporate Services.
- 2. This By-law shall come into full force and effect on passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 22nd day of August, 2017

Deputy Mayor Clerk

- 1 -

2017-146